Environmental
Education in China

Gerald A. McBeath

Emeritus Professor of Political Science, University of Alaska
Fairbanks, USA

Jenifer Huang McBeath

Professor of Plant Pathology and Biotechnology,
University of Alaska Fairbanks, USA

with
Tian Qing
Beijing Normal University, China

Huang Yu
Beijing Normal University, China

Edward Elgar
Cheltenham, UK « Northampton, MA, USA



Contents

List of figures

List of tables
Authors
Acknowledgements

AW N =

O 0 3 A

11

Introduction to China's environmental education project
Confucianism as an environmental ethic

Environmental education in China's primary and middle schools
The environmentin post-secondary education and the 'green
university' in China

Environmental education in China's trainingof teachers

The mediaand environmental education

Non-state actors (NSAs) and environmental education
Environmental education variation in China

Measuring changes in environmental consciousness,
knowledge and behavior

Environmental education differencesin greater China
Conclusions

Index !

vi
vii
viii

16
33

56
76
103
120
146

170
193
223

233



