## Environmental Education in China

Gerald A. McBeath

Emeritus Professor of Political Science, University of Alaska Fairbanks, USA

Jenifer Huang McBeath

Professor of Plant Pathology and Biotechnology, University of Alaska Fairbanks, USA

with

Tian Qing

Beijing Normal University, China

Huang Yu

Beijing Normal University, China

## **Edward Elgar**

Cheltenham, UK • Northampton, MA, USA

## Contents

List of figures		vi
Lisi	List of tables Authors	
Aut		
Acknowledgements		X
1	Introduction to China's environmental education project	1
2	Confucianism as an environmental ethic	16
3	Environmental education in China's primary and middle schools	33
4	The environment in post-secondary education and the 'green	
	university' in China	56
5	Environmental education in China's training of teachers	76
6	The media and environmental education	103
7	Non-state actors (NSAs) and environmental education	120
8	Environmental education variation in China	146
9	Measuring changes in environmental consciousness,	
	knowledge and behavior	170
10	Environmental education differences in greater China	193
11	Conclusions	223
Ind	lex '	233